COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth)



IN THE AUSTRALIAN COMPETITION TRIBUNAL

File No:	ACT 1 of 2022
Re:	Applications by Telstra Corporation Limited and TPG Telecom Limited for review of Australian Competition and Consumer Commission Merger Authorisation Determination MA1000021
Applicants:	Telstra Corporation Limited and TPG Telecom Limited
Intervenor:	Singtel Optus Pty Ltd

DIRECTIONS

TRIBUNAL:	Justice O'Bryan (President)
DATE:	19 July 2023
WHERE MADE:	Melbourne

THE TRIBUNAL DIRECTS THAT:

- 1. Direction 2 of the Tribunal's directions dated 21 June 2023 (**June Directions**) be varied so as to permit a copy of the reasons jointly filed by the parties on 12 July 2023 in accordance with direction 3(a) of the June Directions (**Shaded Reasons**) to be made available to each party as follows:
 - (a) to Telstra Corporation Limited (Telstra) with redactions applied to material that is the subject of a claim by either or both of Singtel Optus Pty Ltd (Optus) or TPG Telecom Limited (TPG) (material that is the subject of a joint Telstra / TPG claim not to be redacted);
 - (b) to TPG with redactions applied to material that is the subject of a claim by Optus or Telstra (material that is the subject of a joint Telstra / TPG and joint TPG / Optus claim not to be redacted); and
 - (c) to Optus with redactions applied to material that is the subject of a claim by either or both of Telstra or TPG (material that is the subject of a joint TPG / Optus claim not to be redacted).
- 2. Within 7 days of the date hereof, the parties are to:

- (a) jointly file a further copy of the Shaded Reasons that marks, by way of coloured shading (using a different colour for each party), those parts of the reasons that a party seeks to have redacted on the grounds of commercial confidentiality; and
- (b) each file any amended short submissions addressing the basis its claims of confidentiality.



REGISTRAR Australian Competition Tribunal